provisions of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and the Articles of 
Association of the Company, as amended, the approval of the Members of the 
Company is hereby accorded to authorize the Board of Directors (or a Committee 
authorized by the Board ) to create, issue and allot up to 4,53,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty 
Three Lakhs) warrants, at a price of Rs. 110 (Rupees One Hundred Ten only) (including 
the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) per Warrant (“Warrant 
Issue Price”), each convertible into, or carrying a right exercisable by the Allottee to 
subscribe to 1 (one) fully paid up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 2 
(Rupees two only) at a premium of Rs. 108 (Rupees One Hundred Eight) per share 
(“Warrant”), aggregating up to Rs. 498,30,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred Ninety Eight 
Crores Thirty Lakhs only) (“Total Issue Size”), for cash consideration, to the persons 
listed below (“Allottee”) by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, in 
accordance with the terms of the Warrants, as set out herein, subject to applicable law 
and regulations, including the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations:

[...]

resolution is required to issue securities by way of private placement on a preferential basis 
to Twin Star Overseas Limited, a promoter of the Company (“Allottee”). 

The Board has, pursuant to the resolution passed at the Board meeting held on February 
07, 2026, approved the proposed preferential issue of up to 4,53,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty 
Three Lakhs) warrants to the Allottee (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 110 (Rupees One 
Hundred Ten only) per Warrant (including the warrant subscription price and the warrant 
exercise price) (“Warrants Issue Price”), payable in cash, aggregating to an amount of 
Rs. 498,30,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred Ninety Eight Crores Thirty Lakhs only) (the 
“Promoter Preferential Issue”), and consequently, recommends the resolution as set out 
above to be passed by the Members through a special resolution. 

The floor price for the Promoter Preferential Issue, under the applicable provisions of 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations is Rs. 108.15 (Rupees One Hundred Eight and 
paise Fifteen only) per Warrant. 

The relevant disclosures in relation to the Promoter Preferential Issue as required under 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Act, read with the rules issued thereunder, are set forth 
below.  

(a)  Objects of the preferential issue

[...]

the Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of 
4,53,00,000 Warrants to the Allottee, each at an issue price of Rs. 110 (Rupees One 
Hundred Ten only) per Warrant (including the warrant subscription price and the 
warrant exercise price), aggregating to an amount of Rs. 498,30,00,000 (Rupees Four 
Hundred Ninety Eight Crores Thirty Lakhs only) for cash consideration, by way of a 
preferential issue on a private placement basis. 

(e) Kinds of Securities offered and the price at which security is being offered, and 

the total/ maximum number of securities to be issued 

4,53,00,000 Warrants, at an issue price of Rs.

[...]

the Company quoted on NSE preceding the Relevant Date: Rs. 108.15 (Rupees One 
Hundred Eight and paise Fifteen only) per equity share; (b) 10 (ten) trading days 
volume weighted average price (VWAP) of the equity shares of the Company quoted 
on NSE preceding the Relevant Date: Rs. 105.03 (Rupees One Hundred Five and 
Paise Three only) per equity share. 

Given that the Promoter Preferential Issue triggers the provisions of Regulation 166A 
of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in accordance with Regulation 166A of 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Company is required to obtain a